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Honorary Auditors’ Report to the committee members of Lok Hong Social Service
Associalion

(A non profit making charity organisation set up under Societies Ordinance in Hong
Kong)

We have audited the enclosed financial statements which have been prepared in
accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong
Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Respective responsibilities of committee members and auditors

It is a responsibility of the committee members to prepare financial statements which
give a true and fair view. In preparing financial statements which give a true and fair
view Il i1s Tundamental thal appropriate accounting policies are selected and applied
consistently.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those
statements and to report our opinion solely to you, and for no other purpose. We do
nol assume responsibility towards or acceptl liability to any other person for the contents
of this reporl.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audil in accordance withHong Kong Standards on Auditing issued
by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. An audit includes
examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the
fhinancial statements. I also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and
judgments made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of
whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Association's circumstances,
consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as lo obtain all the information and
explanations which we considered necessary in order lo provide us with sufficient
evidence lo give reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free
from material misstatement.

In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of
information in the financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

Honorary Auditors' Report to the committee members of Lok Hong Social Service
Association (Continued)

(A non profit making charity organisation set up under Societies Ordinance in Hong
Kong)

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the

Association's affairs as at 31 March 2013 and of itsurplus for the year then ended in
accordance with Hona Kona Financial Reporting Standards.

)T IH-{?‘?“;! 474A % '-"d';'fé-t&f“ a ;

Cerfified Public Accountants
Hong Kong,
29 August 2013

Kam Hau Choi Anthony
Practising Certificate Number PO2558

Lok Hong Social Service Association
Statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 March2013

Notes

Income
Net street fund raising
Donation from Ms YUEN Kim Ping

for specific purposes 5
Donation from Ms HUNG Chung Yee

for specific purposes 2
Donation from Ms LEE Yuk Fong

for specific purposes )
Donation from Albert Young Foundation

Limited for specific purposes 5
Donation for specific purposes 9

Other donation

Expenditure

Audit fee

Animal care product charges
Animal shelter renovation project
Animal storage fee

Bank charges

Depreciation

Food and travelling allowance for volunteers
Internet expense

Material for therapeutic aclivities
Medical care for stray animals
Messing

Postage, printing and stationery
Repair and maintenance
Sundries

Transportation and travelling
Utilities expense

Cost of digital video disc

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year
Other comprehensive income for the year
Total comprehensive income for the year

Accumulated deficit brought forward

Accumulated deficit carried forward

2013 2012
HK$ HKS
57,585 92,227
200,000 200,000
: 30,000
100,000 65,310
300,000 -
4,288 17.316
188,202 206,764
850,075 611,617
107,387 38,623
32,780 19,050
20,000 55 200
- 50
19,249 12,265
35,072 54,345
16,535 10,781
36,158 33,814
130,961 71,129
44,991 45,047
86,900 79,861
23,146 6,348
45,391 43,659
37,968 25,986
23,425 25,165
25,100 12,000
685,063 533,323
165,012 78,294
165,012
(1,949,139)
(1,784,127)
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2013 2012
HKS HKS%
Income
Donation from Ms YUEN Kim Ping for specific purposes 200,000 200,000
Donation from Ms HUNG Chung Yee for specific purposes = 30,000
Donation from Ms LEE Yuk Fong for specific purposes 100,000 65,310
Donation from Albert Young Foundation
Limited for specific purposes 300,000 -
Donation for specific purposes 4,288 17,316
604,288 312,626
Expenses
Animal shelter renovation project 32,780 19,050
Animal care product charges 107,387 38,623
Animal storage fee 20,000 55,200
Food and travelling allowance for volunteers 35,072 -
Malerial for therapeutic aclivities 36,158 33,814
Medical care for stray animal 130,961 71,129
Postage, printing and stationery 86,200
Repair and maintenance 23,146 -
Sundries 45,391 43,659
Transportation and travelling 37.968 25,986
Ultilities expenses 23,425 25,165
Cost of digital video disc 25,100 -
604,288 312,626

Surplus/{deficit) of the project

..:-" 5

Ty

Lok Hong Social Sarvice Association TS TR\ by S Ly TR _ .
Street fund raising from 10 December 2012 to 20 January 2013 1 UL MARHS . ity :IEL
Statement of income and expenditure - el ' .

s ket 73

Street fund raised Orgdiie
At Causeway Bay 10 to 16 December 2012 20.527
At Central 19 to 20 December 2012 3.639
At Prince Edward 21 to 27 December 2012 11.883
At Causeway Bay 28 to 30 December 2012 4.011
At Causeway Bay 2 to 6 January 2013 9,964
At Wan Chai 7 to 11 January 2013 9,052
At Causeway Bay 17 to 20 January 2013 6,719

65,795
Expenditure "
Audit fee ; TOsITET An qﬂ AlRE
Animal care products 2,296 L
Food and beverage 1,050
Postage, mail and courier 279
Printing and slationery 450
Travelling and transportation 2.960
Sundries 1,175

(8,210)
Surplus/(deficit) for the function o1,585




3 I.__ —
i 1'},.;.-' -

; ':-?:"-'...;_ELF:_;-::?"‘*'-:EH —
sl

Apiication Form and the Agreement for the Free Adphn L

ﬁ% LW ARIF

oeial ! rrﬂrt‘

'm@"”tanrmptuﬂnut#mumn:ma-umwmﬁ
notadopting animals Trom tha olher dsseciations

= e
—

- _
N FEEE A gﬁeement
B nga;::lnl#ttmﬁ FARRTEARSRE - MTZRSTREET  HT
Tag s f‘l = _#. . Y. 1“._ - g
hie most sultable applicant(s) are chosen for adopling our animals. Hyaurappﬂr:aﬂnnhel‘ :
! epton file for the next round of the free adoplion,
g . 5 Iﬂﬂiﬁﬁ PRETEERMREE MR ERE -
als"vaccination records, which areissued by the reg:s!amdm are released h}Ihahﬁﬁﬁﬂ:ﬂ-
BT MZEE (4e BA  ARY—R | FTRDAY - ATAEERE
ﬂﬂﬁﬂlﬁ"ﬂﬁ TR #HT-E*EHI’.E** *ftﬂﬂﬁ.ﬁmfﬂiﬁ-ﬂl
idopted ariintals reach the suitable age, eight months old for the males and one vear old for the females
shoi ! 'nrmgimlnhe pets for the birth control surgery. Without the statement from the vets, the
' subscribers refuse to let the pets have the birth control. _
FENSPRNER NS BELZEEAY AT TR REEHY Fl!‘ﬂ.‘ﬂ 4 .r. .
h i 1o fonger keep the adopted pefs. Thepeuwlllﬁmkenhﬂw ot
mmﬁemd
i HTEEEEHHHEHF 'll-l *#ll -5 ) "!'llr i L

I*Hw 3 ﬁml"m wlﬂhﬂﬂ ““H ﬂ -i--'" I-.-I'-r".

2 water bill = :-'Ir- s Bl acnpynflﬂ'mﬂ --g--;_-l pﬁb!mfﬂfuul ef
I#ﬂ&tﬁm#il‘ﬂ"r*ﬁﬁ* g S G
*_ : FEES AEAMSBEABRE ﬂ:r»:r

ion; are belonged toconr association p
i ﬁ:’sﬂntnnt]ﬁmﬂmaufhuﬂlyjumﬂﬂm E.
.'i,,f;,_ly_l hﬁ'ﬂhﬂlﬂd Wﬂ 2]

. 'ﬁn%

‘FT!.'1 nat‘lun becomes a permanent member o emrin % J.r':
SEBXABEE . ITEASRESEBH , BIE |

‘Once become our permanent member, you are eligible to our benefitas:
fﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ HEHR&E
P EFREBNTATSIEN
. 55 B S R R T LH AR P IS S T 1
' sit our volunteer-donated service site for Trae on Open Day
J‘; | 2.Getour mailing information ﬁﬁquraﬂﬁmﬂaﬁ
, 3.Get our mailing publications

mﬁ$ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁmswwj;j?fﬁj I .
R ’{t = AREASHIEE RS Tal,_, 2??3557?

ndly please {:b e ﬂlﬂ ’fnrm b ndattached a G[qssed
1eck adm;gssed ok HUng Social E%rvM&niahﬂn and 1
» 'rnal] tﬂrt-}l cor, 352ﬁhﬂ‘t:ﬂEdward Road, Kow! City, -~

Py gﬂﬂﬂ?ﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬂ R
) 'Mrﬂ get your c *Jr..: _T' A0 AL II..: ou '""ml'm p,h‘ﬁgi’
- aec rdinglyfﬂrfha proof 1arity _‘ émpttﬂn

gL-;!r-l_l-i-l_--i-l-- _I' - .!.-- _ .‘rl_I_.*}-l_

H Eﬁ AL i
ease pil iman ﬂppmpriam

DEIII;"-. AROWE CRERDA
~Newly jain as permanent membe u...

EE#MH‘I

As member already make donatic .E..- :

A LR 'F 1
[ would like to dﬂnat&HK$ - twﬁ& »-

for the purpn!n

1‘¢ c;al Enwlﬂa ,
"n.

¥ !nu.wlzma.l'n:i;i uraﬁurmlma] uducﬁltmalmam—

- dally aﬁ;:-a nEes:,
anor full

- hd % mes

th‘ I]ng addrﬂss

N"$Iﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁimﬁmﬂﬁwﬂ BHEES
| 'FEEMAEEEE'EEEEJ:H =
ERCEWRITAMEEN ; 014- , 77=001 S MR EIL ﬁﬂ!ﬂﬁlﬂ!lﬁ?ﬂﬁ
amZ W 65100 B R 11 > A FOABWEREEEURRINT 2
Bl LEFESMIDEAEEERZRUERET) .

our activities will inform II'IFFH bers wa maﬂin g,
ibarwill bﬁ' shown
. ||




